MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939 .

CHAP. 45

a period of 2 years from the date when this act shall take effect; and all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said act shall take effect; and all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said act to said Sabattus Water and Sewer District may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purpose as provided in said act.

Approved March 16, 1939.

Chapter 45

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Camden and Rockland Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1885, c. 522, §§ 2, 5, 8, 11, repealed. Sections 2, 5, 8 and 11 of chapter 522 of the private and special laws of 1885 are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 9, §§ 1, 2, repealed. Sections 1 and 2 of chapter 9 of the private and special laws of 1887 are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1905, c. 11, § 1, repealed. Section 1 of chapter 11 of the private and special laws of 1905 is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1913, c. 185, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 185 of the private and special laws of 1913 is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 3. Water company may issue bonds. Said water company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds in such an amount or amounts as shall be necessary and convenient for the conduct of its business and secure the same by mortgage or deed of trust of all or any part of its property, franchises, rights and privileges now owned or to be hereafter acquired, with such provisions and on such terms and conditions, rates and times as it may determine for its corporate purposes; provided, however, that the issue of said bonds shall be subject to the provisions of section 41 of chapter 62 of the revised statutes and acts amendatory thereof.'
- Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1925, c. 6, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 6 of the private and special laws of 1925 is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting the following in lieu thereof:
- 'Sec. 1. Water company may increase capital stock. The Camden and Rockland Water Company, a corporation created by special act of the legislature, and charged with the performance of a public duty, is hereby

authorized to increase its capital stock from time to time in such amounts as shall be convenient for the conduct of its business. The stock authorized by this act may be issued either as common or preferred, from time to time, and upon such terms and conditions as the corporation may determine; provided, however, that the issue of such capital stock shall be subject to the provisions of section 41 of chapter 62 of the revised statutes and acts amendatory thereof; and it may hold real and personal estate in such an amount as shall be necessary and convenient for the conduct of its business.'

Sec. 6. Validating clause. The location of all of the pipes and hydrants of the Camden and Rockland Water Company in the public highways and streets in the city of Rockland and in the towns of Camden, Rockport, Thomaston and Owl's Head are hereby validated and declared legal and the same shall henceforth be legal structures in said streets and highways until the location thereof shall be changed in any manner required or authorized by law.

Approved March 16, 1939.

Chapter 46

AN ACT to Provide a Town Manager Form of Government for the Town of Caribou.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the town of Caribou, in the county of Aroostook, has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due and whereas it is immediately necessary that provisions be made for raising revenue and for the general government of said town, and

Whereas, the aforesaid are immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety and in the judgment of this legislature, these facts constitute an emergency as contemplated by section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Town meetings. The regular annual town meeting of the inhabitants of the town of Caribou in the county of Aroostook shall be held in the month of March each year. Special town meetings may be called by a majority of the town councillors or as provided in the revised statutes of 1930 and amendments thereto. Calls for all town meetings shall be as provided in said statutes.
- Sec. 2. Election of officers by town meeting. At such annual town meetings the voters of said town of Caribou shall elect as hereinafter provided, the following officers: